

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (POSSESSION OF MUDDAMAL)
NO. 11971 of 2025

=====

PARAMJIT KAUR W/O HIRA SINGH (HEERA SINGH)
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

SAJID Y KARIYANIYA(9619) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
(MR SHYAM S SHEVADE)(847) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MR PRANAV DHAGAT, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

Date : 29/07/2026

ORDER

1. Learned advocate Mr. Shyam S. Shevade appearing for the respondent no.2 submits that the entire lone account of the petitioner has been transferred to the AXIS Bank and therefore, he submits that the name of the respondent no.2 be deleted and instead, the AXIS Bank be added as party respondent to the present petition.

2. Having regard to these aspects, the petitioner to join the AXIS Bank as party respondent to the present petition. Issue notice to the newly added party making it returnable on 19.08.2026.

3. The name of present respondent no.2 stands deleted.

AHS

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)